

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,

*Respondent,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

*Counsel of Record*

YAAKOV M. ROTH

ANTHONY J. DICK

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, D.C.

20001-2113

(202) 879-3939

macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The “Hockey Stick” and Its Critics.....	4
B. The Lawsuit and Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. COURTS MUST DETERMINE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, WHETHER A STATEMENT CONTAINS ANY “PROVABLY FALSE” FACTS.....	15
A. Courts Are Divided Over Whether the “Provably False” Standard Presents a Question of Law or Fact.....	15
B. Allowing a Jury To Impose Liability for Ambiguous Statements Offends the First Amendment and This Court’s Decisions.....	21
II. DEFAMATION LIABILITY MAY NOT BE IMPOSED FOR SUBJECTIVE, VALUE-LADEN CRITICISMS ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The D.C. Court Created a Conflict By Imputing Verifiable Factual Claims to Expressions of Opinions on Hot- Button Matters of Public Concern.....	27
B. The Opinion Below Invites Defamation Suits by Both Sides of Every Major Public-Policy Debate .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals (Dec. 13, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia denying Motion to Dismiss (Jan. 22, 2014).....	103a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia denying Motion for Reconsideration (Sep. 20, 2013).....	111a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia denying Motion for Reconsideration (Aug. 30, 2013) .....	115a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia denying Motions to Dismiss (July 19, 2013).....	125a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX F: Omnibus Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia denying Motions to Dismiss (July 19, 2013).....	154a
APPENDIX G: Order of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Mar. 1, 2019).....	185a
APPENDIX H: Order of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Dec. 13, 2018).....	187a
APPENDIX I: Amended Complaint, Superior Court of the District of Columbia (June 28, 2013).....	189a
APPENDIX J: Exhibit 6 to Defendants Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg's Special Motion to Dismiss, Superior Court of the District of Columbia (Dec. 14, 2012).....	234a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldoupolis v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 500 N.E.2d 794 (Mass. 2014) .....	18
<i>Ballard v. Wagner</i> , 877 A.2d 1083 (Me. 2005) .....	18
<i>Beattie v. Fleet Nat’l Bank</i> , 746 A.2d 717 (R.I. 2000).....	28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	23, 25, 33
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Campanelli v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Gov’t, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Caron v. Bangor Publ’g Co.</i> , 470 A.2d 782 (Me. 1984) .....	18
<i>Chambers v. Travelers Cos., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	4
<i>Crowe v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29, 31
<i>Faltas v. The State Newspaper</i> , 928 F. Supp. 637 (D.S.C. 1996) .....	29
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	22, 25
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 30, 31
<i>Good Gov't Grp. of Seal Beach, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 586 P.2d 572 (Cal. 1978) .....	18
<i>Gray v. St. Martin's Press, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Merchants' Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285 (1922) .....	22
<i>Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) .....	23, 31
<i>Groden v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	28, 30
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hogan v. Winder</i> , 762 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Holtzscheiter v. Thomson Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 411 S.E.2d 664 (S.C. 1991).....	19
<i>Hupp v. Sasser</i> , 490 S.E.2d 880 (W. Va. 1997) .....	29, 31
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	34
<i>Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.</i> , 670 S.E.2d 746 (Va. 2009).....	16
<i>Koch v. Goldway</i> , 817 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	30, 31
<i>Leddy v. Narragansett Television, L.P.</i> , 843 A.2d 481 (R.I. 2004).....	29
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Madison v. Frazier</i> , 539 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 885 N.E.2d 884 (N.Y. 2008) .....	30, 31
<i>McCabe v. Rattiner</i> , 814 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17, 32
<i>McClure v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , No. 17-290 (U.S. May 20, 2019) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	16, 20
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Mr. Chow of N.Y. v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A.</i> , 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	22
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	23
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 35
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) .....	22
<i>Phantom Touring Inc. v. Affiliated Pubs.</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17, 28
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	26
<i>Piersall v. SportsVision of Chi.</i> , 595 N.E.2d 103 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992) .....	28
<i>Posadas v. City of Reno</i> , 851 P.2d 438 (Nev. 1993) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Potomac Valve &amp; Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	13
<i>U.S. Steel, LLC, v. Tiece, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	29, 31
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 28, 30
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	26
<i>Wynn v. Smith</i> , 16 P.3d 424 (Nev. 2001) .....	18
<i>Yetman v. English</i> , 811 P.2d 323 (Ariz. 1991).....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	4
D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 <i>Sack on Defamation</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	15, 23
Steven Benen, <i>The most outrageous of Donald Trump’s bogus employment statistics</i> , MSNBC (Mar. 1, 2017).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Matt Ford, <i>Trump Is Distorting Statistics to            Demonize Immigrants,</i> THE NEW REPUBLIC (Jan. 17, 2018) .....	34
Connor Gibson, <i>Koch Brothers Produce Counterfeit            Climate Report to Deceive Congress,</i> GREENPEACE.ORG (Oct. 22, 2012) .....	34
Susan B. Glasser, <i>It's True: Trump Is Lying More, and            He's Doing It on Purpose,</i> NEW YORKER (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	34
Walt Hickey, <i>Exposed: Here Are The Tricks That            Fox News Uses To Manipulate            Statistics On Its Graphics,</i> BUSINESS INSIDER (Nov. 28, 2012) .....	35
Michael Mann, <i>Get the Anti-Science Bent Out of            Politics,</i> WASH. POST (Oct. 8, 2010) .....	7
Michael Mann, <i>The Hockey Stick and the Climate            Wars: Dispatches from the Front            Lines</i> (2012) .....	7
Michael Mann, <i>The IPCC, Climate Change and Bad            Faith Attacks on Science,</i> HUFFINGTON POST (Sept. 27, 2013) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Josh Saul, <i>Jeff Sessions Misrepresented Crime            Statistics from His Own            Department's Report,</i> NEWSWEEK (Dec. 13, 2017) .....	34, 35
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2018).....	15, 16
Matthew Yglesias, <i>House Speaker Paul Ryan was the            biggest fraud in American politics,</i> Vox (Apr. 11, 2018).....	34
